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MoU FOR SUPPLY OF POND ASH TO ROAD PROJECT 

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING FOR SUPPLY OF POND ASH FROM PANIPAT 

THERMAL POWER STATION TO ROAD PROJECT OF NHAI NAMELY “Construction of 6-

lane Greenfield Karnal Ring Road starting from NH-44 near Village Shamgarh (Design km 

0+000) and terminating at Karnal-Munak Road (MDR-115) near Village Samalakha (Design 

km 34+500) under Bharatmala Pariyojana in the State of Haryana on Hybrid Annuity Mode”. 

The Memorandum of Understanding (MoU in short) is made on ----- day of -------------- (name 

of month) -------- (year) by and between HPGCL, a Govt. of Haryana undertaking incorporated 

under the Companies Act, 1956 with its Registered Office at C-7, Urja Bhawan, Sector-6, 

Panchkula, Haryana (which expression shall unless repugnant to the context or meaning 

thereof includes its successors and assigns) on first part. 

And 

National Highway Authority of India (NHAI) having its registered office at (full address of 

registered office) referred as NHAI PIU-Ambala (short name) (which expression shall unless 

repugnant to the context or meaning thereof includes its successors and assigns) on second 

part. 

WHEREAS HPGCL has amongst other, a Thermal Power Station at Assan Kalan, Panipat 

Haryana namely –Panipat Thermal Power Station, Panipat known as PTPS, Panipat. 

AND WHEREAS in the operation of said PTPS ash is generated and PTPS intends to supply 

the pond ash on paid-basis for use in construction of road embankment at “Construction of 6-

lane Greenfield Karnal Ring Road starting from NH-44 near Village Shamgarh (Design km 

0+000) and terminating at Karnal-Munak Road (MDR-115) near Village Samalakha (Design 
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km 34+500) under Bharatmala Pariyojana in the State of Haryana on Hybrid Annuity Mode” 

for its utilization in compliance of MoP guidelines dated 22.02.2022 and MoEF& CC Gazette 

Notification dated 31.12.2021. 

AND WHEREAS NHAI, PIU- Ambala had approached PTPS for use of pond ash in 

construction of road embankment of the NHAI road project as per design/ specification 

approved by the Government agency or their consultant or as per the guidelines or 

specifications issued by the Indian Road Congress (IRC) as contained in IRC specification no. 

SP: 58 of 2001 as amended from time to time. 

AND WHEREAS PTPS has agreed to allow the utilization of pond ash in said road construction 

projects as per the stipulation of said gazette notification and compliance of the same. 

AND WHEREAS PTPS has agreed to permit for excavation and loading of pond ash from 

identified Ash Pond located in the Ash dyke area of PTPS to transport ash to road construction 

site as per the requirement given by the construction agencies of NHAI, PIU- Ambala to take 

up the road project work in line with specification/ drawings with following terms & conditions: 

- 

i) Transportation of pond ash by trucks/tippers after proper covering of the same by 

tarpaulin covers so as to minimize the spilling of ash during transportation.  

ii) Sprinkling of water by deploying water tankers and permanent sprinklers along the 

entire transportation path etc. so as to suppress ash dust in the ash dykes while loading 

/ transportation of ash in trucks / tippers.  

iii) The lifting can be suspended /halted by PTPS during high winds. The lifting timings 

can be restricted as per the directions of District Administration Panipat / Chief 

Engineer PTPS or any other competent authority.   

iv) Online cameras shall be installed by NHAI PIU-Ambala at the weigh bridge for round-

the- clock monitoring. 

v) Tyre washing facility shall be installed by NHAI PIU-Ambala at the weigh bridge facility.  

vi) No damage shall be caused by construction agencies of NHAI, PIU-Ambala to the ash 

dykes of PTPS. 

NOW THIS MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING WITNESS AS FOLLOWS: 

That in consideration of mutual agreement and with intent to achieve above objective of PTPS 

and NHAI PIU-Ambala mutually agreed as under: - 

1. PTPS shall allow excavation, loading and transportation of pond ash in the covered 

Trucks, Dumpers as per the approved guidelines of CPCB/HSPCB to the construction 

site of road project “Construction of 6-lane Greenfield Karnal Ring Road starting from 

NH-44 near Village Shamgarh (Design km 0+000) and terminating at Karnal-Munak 

Road (MDR-115) near Village Samalakha (Design km 34+500) under Bharatmala 

Pariyojana in the State of Haryana on Hybrid Annuity Mode” to authorized  

concessionaire of NHAI in compliance of MoP guidelines dated 22.02.2022 and 

MoEF&CC Gazette Notification dated 31.12.2021. 

 

2. PTPS shall issue pond ash on “as is where is basis and paid-basis” to authorized 

concessionaire of NHAI for road construction projects for a quantity of 10 Lac Cum, 

subject to availability of pond ash in the ash dykes of PTPS. 
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3. The Project implementation Unit, NHAI, PIU-Ambala shall inform to PTPS for their (i) 

total requirement of pond ash for the project (compacted volume which shall be with 

more than 95% MDD without any multiplication factor) (ii) schedule of construction plan 

along with location and (iii) monthly requirement of compacted quantity of pond ash at 

that site so that necessary arrangements will be made by PTPS at ash pond for issue 

of ash. 

4. Method of Measurement of Ash Quantity & Terms of Payment 

a) Method of Measurement of Ash Quantity 

Payment towards sale of pond ash shall be based on the weighment (in MT) of 

pond ash done at ash dykes of PTPS. NHAI PIU-Ambala shall install weigh bridge 

facility at the ash dykes of PTPS, Panipat and also facilitate the required 

infrastructure necessary for sale of pond ash from the ash dykes of PTPS, Panipat. 

The valid calibration certificate from OEM and license from Weights & Measures 

Department, Haryana will be supplied by the NHAI PIU-Ambala. PTPS has right to 

direct the NHAI PIU-Ambala for re-calibration, whenever needed.  

b) Terms of Payment 

i. The payment against sale of pond ash shall be released by NHAI, PIU-Ambala 

on monthly basis against invoice-cum-delivery challan issued by PTPS during 

the month.  

ii. The authorized representative of NHAI, PIU- Ambala shall inform to PTPS, the 

number of trucks received at construction site (chainage – wise) on daily basis. 

This is only to ensure that the trucks dispatched from Ash Dyke of PTPS have 

reached the construction site of NHAI. For this purpose, Project Director, NHAI, 

PIU- Ambala will coordinate this activity and take care of day-to-day issues and 

share with PTPS.  

iii. The sale price of pond ash shall be Rs 136.80 per MT plus GST as applicable. 

NHAI PIU-Ambala shall be fully responsible for loading/unloading of ash at its 

own cost.  NHAI PIU-Ambala will deposit Rs 50 Lakhs (refundable) as security 

amount with PTPS. NHAI PIU-Ambala will also deposit Rs 1.00 Crore in 

advance and thereafter shall deposit the amount equivalent to the sale value of 

pond ash quantity lifted by it in the previous month, by 7th day of the following 

month. NHAI PIU-Ambala can lift the pond ash equivalent to the value of Rs 1 

Crore during a month and further lifting during the month shall be allowed only 

on receipt of extra advance payment of pond ash.  

 

5. The role of PTPS shall be limited to sale of pond ash in compliance of MoP guidelines 

dated 22.02.2022 and MoEF&CC Gazette Notification dated 31.12.2021. 

6. The excavation loading, transportation in an environment friendly manner to the 

construction site, spreading, compaction etc. shall be the responsibility of authorized 

agency or contractor of NHAI.  

7. NHAI, PIU- Ambala will ensure that no undue benefit is passed on to the contractor 

due to sale of pond ash by PTPS. With regards to the contract awarded by NHAI, the 

concessionaire of NHAI will transport the fly ash from PTPS with their own resources. 

PTPS will submit the bill / invoice for payment of sale of pond ash based on the quantity 

of pond ash lifted by authorized concessionaire of NHAI, PIU- Ambala as per rate 

agreed at point no. (4.b.iii) NHAI, PIU- Ambala will pay the cost of pond ash to PTPS 

by 7th day of the following month.  
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8. In order to ensure compliance of environment / safety norms while excavation loading, 

transportation, unloading and placing of ash, suitable provisions will be made in the 

contract of concessionaire by NHAI for making him solely responsible for compliance”. 

Any penalty imposed by HSPCB/CPCB/Hon’ble NGT etc. for non-compliance of 

statutory norms during transportation of pond ash shall be borne by NHAI. 

 

9. PTPS shall not be responsible for any violation of quality/construction norms set by 

NHAI for embankment construction by their Road Concessionaire (M/s HGIEL) due to 

use of pond ash. NHAI, PIU-Ambala shall ensure that Govt. rules & regulation, local 

bye-laws, environment norms/ stipulations etc. for construction of road project are 

adhered to. 

 

10. Pond ash lifted by NHAI PIU-Ambala from the ash dykes of PTPS has to be utilized for 

the purpose of road embankment construction by the contractor of NHAI for its project 

namely “Construction of 6-lane Greenfield Karnal Ring Road starting from NH-44 near 

Village Shamgarh (Design km 0+000) and terminating at Karnal-Munak Road (MDR-

115) near Village Samalakha (Design km 34+500) under Bharatmala Pariyojana in the 

State of Haryana on Hybrid Annuity Mode In case of violation of this clause, supply 

shall be terminated with immediate effect.  

 

11. PTPS shall not be responsible for any defects in the quality, construction/ failure of 

road project, if any, due to use of ash and not liable to pay any compensation whatever 

reason may be. 

 

12. PTPS shall not be responsible for any accident or injury to person engaged or 

otherwise on account of process of construction of road embankment due to use of 

ash. NHAI shall keep the HPGCL harmless. In case any loss / damage / cost etc. is 

caused to the HPGCL, the NHAI will indemnify the same.  

 

13. PTPS shall not be responsible for ash dumped on construction site and not utilized by 

the concessionaire on default and NHAI shall take all precautions to prevent loss or 

damages or to minimize loss damages or to minimize loss or damage to the extent 

possible and shall be liable to make good any loss or damages incurred due to 

negligence on their part or work under MoU. 

14. Dispute Resolution: In case of any dispute or difference between the PTPS and 

NHAI, Ambala hereto, the Head of the NHAI and the PTPS HQ shall at the first instance 

try to resolve the dispute amicably, which shall henceforth be binding upon both the 

parties. 

15. Arbitration: In the event the dispute or difference or claim, as the case may be, is not 

resolved, under ibid clause 15, within thirty (30) days of reference of such dispute / 

difference, as the case may be, the same shall be referred to sole Arbitrator to be 

appointed by MD/HPGCL. The arbitration under the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 

1996 as amended from time to time shall apply to decide the dispute.  

16. Place of Arbitration: The place of arbitration shall be at the HQ of HPGCL. But by 

agreement of the Parties, the arbitration hearing, if required, can be held elsewhere 

from time to time. 
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17. Validity: This MoU shall come into force for all purpose and intent from the date of its 

signing and shall remain valid and operative for 24 months from the date of signing of 

MoU or period by which the agreed quantity of 10 Lac Cubic Meter is lifted, whichever 

is earlier. The supply of pond ash is subject to availability of pond and subject to ash 

dyke stability & safety etc. strictly in-line with the directions issued by MoP letter dated 

22.02.2022. 

18. Governing Law and Jurisdiction: This MoU shall be governed by Indian laws and 

the Courts of Panipat shall have exclusive jurisdiction in all matters under these 

presents. 

19. Severability: In the event that any clause or provision of this MoU or any part thereof 

shall be declared invalid, void, or unenforceable by any court having jurisdiction, such 

invalidity shall not affect the validity or enforceability of the remaining portions of this 

MoU unless the result would be manifestly inequitable or unconscionable. 

20. Amendments & Scope of modification: The MoU terms can be reviewed / amended 

on mutual agreement in writing between PTPS and NHAI, PIU-Ambala wherever 

required owing to new conditions. 

21. Force Majeure: (Force Majeure is hereby defined as any cause which is beyond the 

control of PTPS and NHAI, PIU-Ambala as the case may be which they could not 

foresee or with a reasonable amount of diligence could not foresee and which 

substantially affect the performance of agreement such as (a). Natural Phenomena 

including but not limited to floods, draughts, earthquakes and epidemics and (b), Acts 

of any government, domestic or foreign including but not limited to war declared or 

undeclared, priorities, quarantines and embargoes. (Notwithstanding anything 

contained herein, the obligation on PTPS and NHAI under this agreement shall remain 

suspended during Force Majeure and neither of the parties shall be entitled to claim 

any compensation from each other for any loss or damage caused by such 

suspension, whether total or partial during the force majeure events. It shall be 

obligatory on the part of the parties to communicate in writing to each other of the 

happening of force majeure events and its cessation within 10 (ten) days of its 

happening or on date of cessation as the case may be. All the parties shall mutually 

discuss and decide the future course of action on the happening of force majeure 

events if it continues for more than 30 days).  

22. NHAI, PIU-Ambala will ensure that lifting of pond ash is done in proper co-ordination 

with HPGCL and shall neither hamper the normal power plant operation of Thermal 

Power Stations, nor cause any operational problem. 

23. NHAI, PIU-Ambala will be liable for all or any damage to HPGCL's property or injury to 

HPGCL employees or third party caused by negligence on the part of NHAI, PIU-

Ambala or its concessionaire. 

24. NHAI, PIU-Ambala will indemnify HPGCL regarding any damage to the labour, person, 

plant and machinery/ equipment etc and it shall be its sole responsibility.  

25. NHAI, PIU-Ambala will indemnify HPGCL regarding any damage under public property 

damage act caused by negligence on the part of NHAI, PIU-Ambala or its 

concessionaire. Further, NHAI, PIU-Ambala or its concessionaire will not do 

overloading of its trucks/dumpers etc 

26. Notices: Any notice that may be required under this agreement shall be given in writing 

by any of the party either by personal delivery against acknowledgement or Registered 

Ads, Mail or Facsimile and shall be deemed to have been duly served upon receipt 

thereon. The addresses for the notices or correspondence shall be as under:- 

22

259



6/6 
 

 

NHAI, PIU- Ambala  

The Project Director, National Highways Authority of India, PIU- Ambala/Bhiwani,  

(Full registered address) 

PTPS 

Chief Engineer, Panipat Thermal Power Station, HPGCL, Assan Kalan, Panipat, 

Haryana- 132105. 

 

In witness whereof the parties through their authorized representative put their 

respective signatures on the Memorandum of Understanding on the day, month 

and year first above written. 

 

(Authorized Signatory of PTPS)       (Authorized Signatory of PIU-NHAI Ambala) 

 

 

Witness 

 

1 --------------------------     1 --------------------------- 

2 --------------------------     2 --------------------------- 
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TOPOGRAPHIC  AND CADASTRAL SURVEY PLAN OF

PANIPAT THERMAL POWER STATION ,HPGCL PANIPAT

                                        HARYANA

LEGEND:-

ELECTRIC POLE

ACTUAL BOUNDARY

BUILDING AREA AND PLANT AREA

METAL ROAD

CON./TILES STREET

STATION POINT

TREES

PARTICULAR
S.NO

BM

CLIENT:-

SHARMA ASSOCIATES

MANDI ROAD RADAUR

MOBILE NO 9813071146

SCALE 1:1000

BM

DETAIL OF AREA

1

2

REVENUE  AREA OF PLANT =2152ACRE

                                     OR 871.25 HECTARE APP.

3 3

4

5

6 6

PLANTATION AREA OF PLANT =(1) 2207472.54SQ FT

                                             (2) 361951.12 SQ FT

                                             (3) 188377.42 SQ FT

                                             (4) 194716.67 SQ FT

                                             (5)356193.70 SQ FT

                                             (6)1210231.08 SQ FT

TOTAL AREA =4518942.53 SQ FT  OR 103.74 ACRE

                              OR 42 HECTARE

GOOGLE EARTH  IMAGE

PLANTATION AREA 1

PLANTATION AREA 2

 PROP.PLANTATION AREA 1

 PROP.PLANTATION AREA 2

 PROP.PLANTATION AREA 3 AT ASH DYKE
NOS OF TREES= 7700
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Sr. 
No. 

2 

3 

q4 tfrHT, ArÁ T qYÁE HHA ts, GI A:- 0180-2650331 -a :- dfopanipat04 @yahoo.co.in 

Project 

XEN/CMDP-1, 
PTPS, HPGCL, Panipat/ 

Regarding development of green belt (around 32 Acres) inside plant area of PTPS and Regarding 
development of green belt (17.5 Acres) adjoining ash dykes of PTPS. 

belt 

AIYGI 4A 05 713/CMDP-J/PTPS f0E 11.3.2024 q ga gÍ 1253/CMDP-/PTPS fi# 
11.3.2024 T I 

Development of green 
belt (around 32 Acres) 
inside plant area of 
PTPS 

Particualr 

Plantation 

Development of green Fencing 
(17.5 Acres) 

adjoining ash dykes of Plantation 
PTPS 
Total 

----X--

0st Year 
Plantation 
Amount 
(with 

Conti) 
8201138 

998713 

8462879 

17662730 

:/AAC Br. Work/My Word Doc,/Letter pad for DC and other 

A dmin 
Charge 

656091 

79897 

677030 

1413018 

Total 

8857229 

50% to be Remarks 

alloted 

4428615 

1078610 1078610 

9139909 4569955 

19075748 10077180 

Fencing 
100% required 

amount 

686 

888829
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Expenditure of plantation on 7700 No. Tall Plants during the year 
GREEN BELT INSIDE PLANT AREA HPGCL 

Sr. No. 

1 

No. of Plants 
7700 spacing 3 
x3 mtr. 7 Ha. 
or 1 7.5 acres 

land inside 
plant 

Total 

Spacing 

3x3 

Area 

7 Ha. 

1 Year 
Exp. 

7593646 

7593646 

2nd Year 
Exp. 

3rd Year 
Exp. 

1912614.00 869502.00 

1912614 869502 

4 Year 
Exp. 

Total 

2024-25 at wage 

PTPS PANIPAI 

358708.00 10734470 

358708 10734470 

Continge 
ncies Forestry 

Total charge 
O8% 

Divistonal Forest Officer 
Panipat 

858758| /593228 

rate of 420.16/- of 

858758 11593228 

Admin. 
Charges 
@ 8% 

927458 

927458 

G. Total 

Total 
Expenditu 

re 

1 786216 12520636 

1786216 12520686 

RangelForest Officer 

Panipat 

999930
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Cost Statement for 7700 No. Tall Plants during the year 2024-25 at wage rate of 420.16/- of GREEN BELI INSIDE PLANT AREA HPGCL PTPS PANIPAT 
|N0, of Plants 2200 spacing 3 x 3 mtr. 7 Ha. or 17.5 acres land 

Sr 
No 

8 

10 

12 
13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

Tear Expenditure (Plantation & Mainteance) 
HFD Item 

No. 

2.4(6) 
1.1 

1.2 
1.6(b) 

3.1 

3.5 

State Cost 
noms 

do 

do 
do 

do 
do 

-do 

1.36(iü) 

1.35(0) 

State Cost 
norms 

11.3(a) 

6.1(d)(i) 

5.1(6) 

5.2 (b) 

Kana uprDoting with JCB 

nomisS 

Ploughing with Hired Tractor 3 times 
Hamowing with Hired Tractor 7 times 

Levelling by lazer leveller 
Dag bailing and alignment 

Digging of pits 7700xIxxI 

Camage of good soil upto 10 km 

Loading and unloading of soil 
Purchase of FYM including carriage and loading and unloading 
Purchasc of Gypsum 
Loading and unloading of Gypsum 

|Carmiage of Gypsum upto 10 Km 
Cost of Plants including 20% extra 

4.S(a) ii) |Plantating of seeding including 10* replacement 

Loading and unloding of platns in Tractor/Crat. vide PCCF haryana letter 
|no. A-IN-3/2S38-98 dated 24-11-2017 SOR No. 1.36 (ii) 

Camage of plants by carvractor other mens including emply retum vide 

PCCF baryana ietter no. A-IX-3/2538-98 dated 24-11-2017 sOR No. 1.35 
Cariage of plants from pit to pit 

Item of work 

Application of fertilizer (One time DAP + One time Urea) 

Imgation Ten Times with hired tractor vide PCCF haryana letter no. A-IX 
3/253S-98 dated 24-11-2017 
First weeding and hoeing 

State Cost Miscellaneous 
Subsequent weeding and hoeing Seven times 

s expentiture for purchase of fertilizer. presticides, foliage 
Nutnents, Baskets& Tins etc 

Total 

Add EPFG134 

Add ESI @ 3.25% 

of iabour wage component (Sr. No. 5,14,16,17,18,20,21,22) 
Added Contractor profit 7% of total 

Tetal 

|ABSTRACT 
|lst vear Plantation 

|Total 
Ccntiagencies cost of 8 exra 

G.Total 

Admin Charges 8% of total 
Total cost of Plant 

Unit 

Note :- 4. The admirisration cost is essential for vanous official expenses 

Ha 

cs. 

Ha 

Divisioral Forest Oise: 
tarcat 

Ha. 

Hrs 

RKM 

M 

Qt 

QLI 
Qtl 

Q 
Ot 

Otl 

No. 

No 

No 

LS 

No 

No 

Qty. 

No 

3.50 
21 
49 

40.00 

30.80 

7700.00 

7700.00 
1540.00 
770.00 

770.00 
770.00 

9240.00 

7700.00 157.56 

9240.00 

9240.00 

8470.00 

624751 

Amount 

7593646 

7593646 

607492 
8201138 

Rate Unit 

656091 

19790.24 

9240.00 105.34 

SS57229 

3298.36 
1979.01 

@420,16/ 

923.54 

294.12 

178.56 

16940.00 

77000.00 12.60 

No. 7700.00 8.38 

No. 53900.00 6.31 

20.99 
57.56 

653.7 
302.63 
228.96 

3.16 

26.39 

2.76 

16.82 

0.82 

1763.1S 

, 

Amount 

69265.84 

69265.56 
96971.49| 

36942 

9059 

1374912 

1213212 

161623 
242642 
S03349 

Range Forest Ctier 
Forest Range, Paninat 

233025 
176299| 

973342 

29198 

243844 

25502| 

142465 

13891 

970200 

64526 

340109 

12342 

7001985 

Note :- 1.The works are carmed out on the SOR of the Forest Department, Haryana. ltems not covered under the SOR are caTied 
out at the market rate by inviting Quotation which are approved by the DFO. 

101522 

490139 

Note -2. This esuncte is for the work to be done in the financial year 2024-2025 (Upto 31-3-2025) only at the present minimum 
wage rate (Rs 420.Jo'-per day) and the work work srat from 1-4-2024. The estimate will be revised with increase in wage rate 

7593646 

Note :- 3. Term and Condition of payment will tbe as per previous years (50% advance at the time of approval of the scheme, rest 
258 after giving the uilization certuficate of 50% anmount and final payment of 25% will be given after giving utilization certificate 
of 75% amount 

LS 7.00 

1010101031
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Cost Statement for 7700 No. Tall Plants during the year 2024-25 at wage rate of 420.16/- of GREEN 
BELT INSIDE PLANT AREA HPGCL PTPS PANIPAT 

No. of Plants 7700 spocing 3 x3 mtr.7 Ha. or 175 acres land 
Second Year Expenditure 

jS.No 

1 

2 

3 

4 

6 

7 

10 

12 

HFD Item 
No. 

State cost 
Dorms 

3.10 
State Cost 

Dorms 
-do 
-do 

1.36(ii) 
1.35(6) 

6.1(d)(q) 

5.2 (b) 
1.2 

Stale Cost 
Dorms 

Raising of Plants in Nursery 

Re- opening of Pis 1540 x 1 x 1 xI 

Purchase of Gypsum 

4.8(a)(ii) Planting of Plants 

Cariage of Gypsum upto 10 Km 

Loading and unloading of Gypsum 
Loading and unloading of plans 
Carriage of Plants 

IIrigation six Times with bired traclor vide PCCF haryana letter 
DO. A-DX-3/2538-98 dated 24-11-2017 

|Weeding and Hoeing -FOUR Times 

Item of work 

Harrowing with Hired Tractor 6 tines 

Misc. Expenditure Like Prunning, thinning, etc. 

Totl 

Add EPF 13%, 
Added ESI @3.25% 
of labour wage conponeat (Sr. No.1,5,6,8,10,) 
Add Contractor Profit (a7% of Total 

|ABSTRACT 

|Ist year Plantation 

Total 
Coningencies cost of 8% extra 

G.Total 
Admin Charges 8% of total 
Total cost of Plant 

Uaits 

No. 

Nole :- 4. The administralion cost is essential for various official expenses 

m3 

Divisional Forest Officer 
Panipat 

Qt. 

Qu 
Qu 
No. 

No. 
No. 

No. 

No. 

Ha. 

LS 

Qty. 

1694 

1540 

385 

385 

385 

1694 

1694 
1540 

46200 

30800 

42 

7 

Wage Rate @ 420.16 

Rate/Uait 

105.34 

84.02 

653.7 

228.96 

302.63 
3.16 

26.39 

16.82 

12.60 

6.31 

1979.01 

1244.58 

520562 

G.Total 

Amount 

1912614 
1912614 
153009 

2065623 

165250 
2230873 

Amount 

178445.96 

129390, 80 

251674.50 

88149.60 

116512.5S 
5353.04 

44704.66 
25902.80 

582120.00 

194348.00 
83118.42 

8712.06 

1708432.39 

84591 

Nole :- 1. The works are carried out on the SOR of the Forest Depart1nent, Haryana. Items not covered under the SOR are carried out at 

the market rate by inviting Quotation which are approved by the DFO. 

119590.27 

1912614.04 

Note :-2. This estimale is for the work to be done in the financial ycar 2025-2026 (Upto 31-3-2026) only at the present minimum wage 

rate (Rs.420.16/- per day) and the work work srat from 1-4-2025. The estimale will be revised with increase in wagc rate 

Note :- 3. Term and Condition of payment will be as per previous ycars (50% advance at the tine of approval of the scheme, rest 25% 

after giving the utilization certificale of 50% amount and final paynent of 25% will be given after giving utilization certificate of 75% 

amount 

Range Forest Officer 
Forest.Range, Panipat 

-

2 

1111111132
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Cost Statement for 7700 No. Tall Plants during the year 2024-25 at wage rate of 420.16/- of GREEN 
BELT INSIDE PLANT AREA HPGCL PTPS PANIPAT 

No. of Plants 7700 spacing 3 x3 mtr. 7 Ha. or 17.5 acres land 
|Third Year Expenditure 
S.No 

2 

3 

4 

6 

8 
9 

HFD Item 
No. 

State cost 
noms 

3.10 

I.36(ii) 

amount 

1.35(b) 

6.1(dyi) 

5.2 (b) 

4.8(a)(iii) Planting of Plants 

State Cost 
norms 

1.2 

Raising of Plants in Nursery 
Re- opening of Pits 770xIxlxl 
|Loading and unloading of plants 
Carriage of Plants 

Irigation Four Times with hired tractor vide PCCF haryana 
letter no. A-IX-3/2538-98 dated 24-11-2017 
Wecding and Hoeing - Three Times 

Item of work 

Misc. Expenditure Like Prunning. thinning. etc. 
Harrowing with Hired Tractor 3 times 
Total 

Add EPF 13%, 
|Added ESI @3 25% 
|of labour wage component (Sr. No.1.3.5.7.) 
|Add Contractor Profit@7% of Total 

ABSTRACT 
Ist year Plantation 
|Total 

|Contingencies cost of 8% extra 

G.Total 
Admin Charges 8% of total 
Total cost of Plant 

Units Qty. 

No 

Note :- 4. The administration cost is essential for vanous official expenses 

m 

Divistonal Forest Oficer 
Panipat 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

Ha 

847 

770 
847 

847 

770 

30800 

23100 

7 

21 

Wage Rate@ 420.16 

Rate/Unit 

10534 

84.02 

3.16 

26.39 

16.82 

12.60 

6.31 

1037.15 

1979.01 

250611 90 

G.Total 

Amount 

869502 

869502 

69560 

939063 

75125 
1014188 

Amount 

89222.98 

64695.40 
2676.52 

22352 33 

12951.40 

388080.00 

14576100 

7260.05 

41559.21 

774558.89 

Note :- 1. The works are carried out on the SOR of the Forest Department, Haryana. Iiems not covered under the SOR are carrmied out at 
the market rate by inviting Quotation which are approved by the DFO. 

40724.43 
54219 12 

Note :-2. This estimate is for the work to be done in the financial year 2026-2027 (Upto 31-3-2027) only at the present minimum wage 
rate (Rs.420.16/- per day) and the work work strat from 1-4-2026. The estimate will be revised with increase in wage rate 

869502.45 

Note :- 3. Term and Condition of payment will be as per previous years (50% advance at the time of approval of the scheme, rest 25% 
after giving the utilization certificate of 50% amount and final payment of 25% will be given after giving utilization ceificate of 75% 

1212121233
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Cost Statement for 7700 No. Tall Plants during theyear 2024-25 at wage rate of 420. 16/- of GREEN BELT INSIDE PLANT AREA HPGCL PTPS PANPAT 
No. of PLlants 7700 sacing 3x3 mtr. 7 Ha. or 17.5 acres land 
Forth \ear Expenditure 

S.No 

1 

HFD Itcm 
No, 

6.ldki) 

$.2 () 
State Cost 

Imgaton Two Times with hired tractor vide I\CF haryana 
cter no. A-IN-25IS-98 dated 24-11-2017 
Wentng and Hocing of Plants -- Two Times 

Expend1ture on clcanng.Prunning. thnning. Ete 

Total 

amount 

Add EPE I39 

|Added ESI a325% 

Iteam of work 

of labour wage component (Sr. No.2,3) 
Add Contractor Profit @7of Total 

|ABSTRACT 
Ist vear Plantation 
Total 
Contingencies cost of $$ extra 
G.Total 

Admin Charges 8¥ of total 
Total cost of Plant 

Units 

No. 

Note - 4. The adinistration cost is essential for vanous official expenses 

No 

Divistonal Forest Officer 
Panipat 

LS 

Qty. 

I5400 

I5400 

Wage Rate @ 420.16 

Rate/init 

12.60 

6.31 

3630, 00 

122584.00 

GTotal 

Amount 

35870S 

58ZOS 
28697 

3S7404 
30992 

418397 

Amount 

194040 

97174 

25410.00 

316624 

19919.90 

Note :- 1. 1The works ar camied out on the SOR of the Forest Department, Hary ana. Itenms not covercd under the SOR are carricd out at 
the market rate by inviting Quotation which are approved by the DFO. 

22163.68 

Note :-2. This estimate is for the work to be done in the financial year 2027-2028 (Upto 31-3-2028) only at the present minimum wage 
rate (Rs.420. 16- per day) ard the work work strat from 1-4-2027. The estimate will be revised with increase in wage rate 

3S8707.58 

Note:- 3. Tem and Cond1tion of pay ment will be as per previous years (50% advance at the time of approval of the scheme, rest 25% 
after giving the utilization certificate of 50* amount and tinal payment of 25% will be given after giving utilization certificate of 75% 

1313131334
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Sr. No. 

Expenditure of Plantation on HPGCL PTPs adioining ash dykes near Sutana Village ,ap 

Fencing 1.5 
Km 

No. of Plants 
7700 spacing 3 
x3 mtr. 7 Ha. 

or l7.5 acres 

land 

Total 

Spacing 

3r3 

Area 

1.5 Km 

7 Ha. 

1" Year 
Exp. 

924734 

7835999 

8760733 

2"4 Year 

Exp. 
3 Year 

Exp. 

2154967. 00 990679.00 

2154967 990679 

4h Year 
Exp. 

0 

Total 

924734 

358708.00 1340353 

Panipat 

358708 12265087 

Divisional Forest Officer 

Continge 
ncies Forestry 

charge Total 

(@8% 

73979 998713 

907228 12247581 

981207 3246294 

Ailmin. 

Charges@ 

79897 

979806 

J059704 

G. Total 

153876 

Total 
|Expenditu 

re 

1078610 

188703s 13227388 

2040910 14305997 

Range forest Qficerge 
Range8test Oicer 
Forest Range, Panipat 

1414141435
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Cost Statement for berbed wire fencing with angle iron PTPS HPGCL Land adioining ash dykes nea 
Sutana Village Total Area 1.5 Km @ 420.16/- during the year 2024-25. 

Sr. 

No. 

3 

2 Alignment of boundaries & path 

4 

6 

8 

9 

|Shrubs, Bush ciearing boundaries 

Fixing of Angle Iron 

Preparation of Augur holes of 20cm dia by hired tractor up to 
depth of Imt. 

|Carriage of Angle Ironhole to hole distance up to 5-10km 
|Cost of Angle Iron height 10 feet brand (Steel Authority of India) 
size 50mm X 50mm X 6mm 1 feet height-1.400kg weight. Total 
weight one angie-18.20kg @ 75/- +18% GST 

Item of Work 

Barbed wire fencing 6 stand & 2 cross wire 
|Cost of B-wire as per rate including GST 

Total 

Barbed Wire Fencing 

|Cost of concrete post of size (0.25+0.20/2 X 0.25+0.20/2) X 0.60 

Add EPF @ 13o 
Add ESI @3.25% 
of wages component(sr.no. 1,2,4,7,9) 

ABSTRACT 
Ist year 

Add Contracter profit @ 7% of total 
Grand total 

|Total 

|Contingencies cost of 8% extra 
G.Total 
Admin Charges 8% of total 
Total cost of Plant 

Units 

M² 
km 

Divisional Forest Oicet 

No. 

Panicat 

No. 

No. 

No. 

mtr. 

Qtl. 
No. 

Rate/ 
Unit 

1232 420.16 

Note :- 4. The administration cost is essential for yarious official expenses 

Qty. 

1.5| 2100.66 
375 31.51 

375 16.70 
375 

375 

16.70 

1652.50 

7490 105.01 

12.50 12227.28 
375 110.58 

63924 

Amount 

924734 

924734 

73979 
998713 

79897 
1078610 

Amount 

5177 
3151 

11816 

Rarge F: 

6263 
6263 

619687 

7865 
15284 1 
41468 

854529,4| 

Note :- 1. The works are carried out on the SOR of the Forest Departrnent, Haryana. Itens not covered 
under the SOR are carried out at the market rate by inviting Quotation which are approved by the 
DFO. 

10388 

Note :-2. This estimate is for the work to be done in the financial year 2024-2025 (Upto 31 
3-2025) only at the present minimum wage rate (Rs.420.16/- per day) and the w ork work start frorn 1 
4-2024. The estimate will be revised with increase in wage rate 

59817 

Note :- 3. Terrn and Condition of payment will be as per previous years (50% advance at the tine of 
approval of the schene, rest 25% after giving the utilization certificate of 50% anount and final 
payment of 25% will be given after giving utilization cerificate of 75% amount 

924734 

1515151536
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Cost Statement for 7700 No. Tall Plants during the yeanr 2024-25 at wage rate of 420.16/- of HPGCL Pro 
adjoining ash dykes near Sutana Village ,Panipat. 
No. of Plants 7700 Npucing 3mr. 7 lla. or 17.5 neres land 

Ist Year Exjenditure (Plantation & Mainteance) 
FD ltem Sr. 

No, 

3 

0 

)2 
3 

4 

16 

22 

No, 

2.4(b) 

12 

.6(b) 

3.1 

35 

State Cost 
Dormis 

-do 

-do 

-do 
-do 

-do 
-do 

36(01) 

Sate Cost 

norims 

|1.3(a) 

61(d() 

S.1(b) 

S.2 (b) 

norms 

Kana uprooting with JCD 

-do 

P'loughing witlh Hined Tractor 3 imes 

Harrowg with Hircd Tractor 7 times 

|Levelling by lazcr levcller 

Day bailing and alignnment 

Digging of pits 7700 x x x 1 

of 75% amount 

Cariage of good soil upto 10 km 

0ading and unload1ng of soil 
Purchase of FYM including carriage and loading and unloading 

Purchase of Gypsun 
Loadiny and unloading of Gypsun 

4.R(a)(ii ) Plantating of sceding including 10% replaccment 

Carrmagc of Gypsun upto 10 Km 
Cost of Plants including 20% exra 

loading and unloding of platns in Tractor/Crat. vide PCCF haryana lctter 

no. A-IX-3/2538.98 daled 24-11-207 SOR No. 1.36 (ii) 

Camiage of plants by car/iractor otier nens including cinply return vide 

PCCF haryana lettet no. A-IX-3/2538-98 dated 24-1|-2017 SOR No. 1.35 

Carnagc of plants from pit to pit 

lem of work 

Application of fertilizer (One time DAP + One time Urea) 

|Irigation Ten Times with hired tractor vide PCCF haryana lctler no. A-1X 
|3/2538-98 dated 24-11-2017 

Fist wccding and hocing 

State Cost Miscellancous cxpentiture for purchase of fertilizer. presticides, foliage 
Subscquent weed1ng and hocing Scven tines 

INutricnts, Baskets & Tins ctc 

Cost of Protection walcher 2No, Watcher for 9 months 

Total 

Add EPF @13% 

Add ESI @325% 
of labour wagc component (Sr. No. 5,14,J6,17, 1 8,20,2 1,22) 
Added Contractor profit 7% of totl 

|Total 

ABSTRACT 
Ist year Plantation 

Total 
Contingcncies cost of 8% extra 

|G.Toal 
Adun Charges 8% of total 
Total cost of Plnt 

Unit 

Ha 
H 

Note :- 4, The adminsiration ecost is essential for various official expenses 

Ha 

Hrs 

RKM 

M 

Ol 

No. 

No. 

No 

LS 

No 

No 

No 

No. 

No 

M 

Days 

Qty. 

3.50 
21 

49 

40.00 

30,80 

7700.00 

9240 00 

9240.00 

7700.00 I57.56 

8470.00 

7700.00 20.99 

16940.00 

1540.00 157.56 
770.00 653.7 
770.00 302.63 
770.00 228.96 

9240.00 

7700.0O 

53900.00 

7.00 

9240.00 26.39 

821386 

Apount 

Rate/ Ualt 

19790.24 
3298.36 

7835999 

1979.01 

7835999 

a420. 16. 

923.54 

626880 

8462879 

294.12 

77000.00 12.60 

677030 

178.56 

9139909 

105.34 

3.16 

2.76 

16.82 

R38 

6.3 

1763.15 

Amount 

69265 8 
69265.56 
96971.49 

R4 

36942 

9059 

Forest kange, 

1374912 

1213212 

161623 
242642 
S03349 
233025) 

176299) 
973342) 

29198 

243844 

468 420.16 196634.88 

25502 

142465 

13891 

970200 

64526 

340109 

12342 

7198620 

Note:- L The works are carned out on the SOR of the Forest Department, Haryana. Items not covered under the SOR are carried 

out at the market rale by inviting Quotation which are approved by the DFO. 

133475 

Nole :-2. This estinate is for the work 1o be done in the inancial year 2024-2025 (Upto 31-3-2025) only at the prescnt minimum 
wage rate (Rs.420. 16/- per day) und the work work star from 1-4-2024. The estimate will be revised with increase in wage rate 

503903 

7835999 

Nole :- 3. Term and Condition of payment will be as per previous years (50% advance at the time of approval of the scheme, rest 
25% uter giving the uulizalion certificute of 50% amount and final paynent of 25% will be given aller giving utilization cerificate 

Range Forest Oficer 
anipat 

1616161637

274



Cost Statement for 7700 No. Tall Plants during the year 2024-25 at wage rate of 420.16/- of HPGCL 
PTPS adjoining ash dykes near Sutana Village ,Panipat. 

No. of Plants 7700 spacing 3x 3 mtr. 7 Ha. or 17.5 acres land 

Second Year Expenditure 

S.No. 

3 

4 

6 

8 

9 

1 

12 

13 

HFD Item 
No. 

State cost Raisine of Plants in Nursery norms 

3.10 

State CostPurchase of Gypsum nons 

-do 
-do 

1.36(41) 

135(6) 

4.8(a)(11) 

6.1(d)(0) 

5.2 (b) 

1.2 

State Cost 
noms 

-do 

Re- opening of Pits 1540 x I x lx 1 

in wage rate 

Carmage of Gypsum upto 10 Km 
Loading and unloading of Gypsum 
Loading and unloading of plants 
Carriage of Plants 
Planting of Plants 
Lmgation six Times with hired ractor vide PCCF haryana letter 

no. A-1X-32538-98 dated 24-11-2017 

ltem of work 

Weeding and Hoeing - FOUR Times 
Harrowing with Hired Tractor 6 times 

Misc. Expenditure Like Prunning, thinning. etc. 
Cost of Protection watcher 2No. Watcher for 9 nonths 

Total 

Add EPF 13%. 

Added ESI @3.25% 
|of labour wage component (Sr. No. I,5,6,8, 1 0,13) 

Add Contractor Profit a 7% of Total 

|ABSTRA CT 
2nd year Plantation 

Total 
Contingencies cost of 8% extra 

G.Total 

|Admin Charges 8% of total 

Total cost of Plant 

Units 

No 

Note :- 4. The administration cost is essential for various official expenses 

m 

Divistonal Forest Ofticer 
Panipat 

Q 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No. 

Ha. 

LS 

Mdays 

Qty. 

1694 

1540 

385 

385 

385 

1694 

1694 

1540 

46200 

30800 
42 

7 

468 

Wage Rate a 420.16 

Rate/Unit 

105.34 

84.02 

653.7 

228.96 

302.63 

3.16 

26.39 

16.82 

12.60 

6.31 

1979.01 

1244.58 

420.16 

717197 

G.Total 

Amount 

2154967 

2154967 

172397 

2327364 

186189 

2513553 

Amount 

178445.96 

129390.80 

251674.50 

88149.60 
116512.55 

5353.04 
44704.66 

25902.80 

582120.00 

194348.00 
83118.42 

8712.06 

196634.88 

Note :- 1.The works are carried out on the SOR of the Forest Department, Hary ana. Itens not covered under the SOR are 
carried out at the market rate by inviting Quotation which are approved by the DFO. 

1905067.27 

Note :-2. This estimate is for the work to be done in the financial year 2025-2026 (Upto 31-3-2026) only at the present 
minimum wage rate (Rs.420.16/- per day) and the work work strat from 1-4-2025. The estimate will be revised with increase 

I16545 

133354.71I 

2154966.53 

Note :-3. Term and Condition of payment will be as per previous years (50%% advance at the time of approval of the scheme 
rest 25% after giving the utilization certificate of 50% amount and final payment of 25% will be given after giving utilization 
certificate of 75% amount 

Range Forest Officer 
Forest Range, Panipat 

1717171738
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Cost Statement for 7700 No. Tall Plants during the year 2024-25 at wage rate of 420.16/- of HPGCL 
PTPS adjoining ash dykes near Sutana Village ,Panipat. 
No. of Plants 7700 spacing 3x3 mtr. 7 lla. or 17.5 cres lund 

Third \ear Expenditure 

S.No 

4 

7 

8 

|FD ltem 

No 

State cost 

Note 

norms 

3.10 

3601) 

1.35b) 
4.8(a)u) 

6.1(d)0) 

5.2 (b) 
State Cost 

norms 

1.2 
State Cost 

hons 

Raising of PMants in Nurscry 

Re- opcning of Pits 770x Ix1xI 
Loading nd unloading of plants 
Carriuge of l'lants 

|Plantiny of Plants 
|Imgation Four Tnes with hired tractor vide PCCF haryana letter 
no. A-1X -3/2538-98 dated 24-11-2017 
Wecding und llocing - Thrce Tines 

Misc. Expenditure Likc Prunning, thinning, ctc 

Item of work 

Harowing with Hired Tractor 3 times 

Cost of Protection watcher INo. Watcher for 9 months 

Total 

Add EPF 13%, 
Added ESl 03.25°% 

of labour wage conponent (Sr. No.I.3,5,7, 10) 
Add Contractor Profit (@7% 0f Total 

ABSTRACT 

3rd vear Plantation 

Total 

Contingcncies cost of 8% extra 
G.Total 

Admin Charpes 8% of total 

Total cost of Plant 

Units Qty. 

No. 

)3 

4. The ad1ninistration cost is essential for yaious otficial expenses 

No 

No. 

No, 

No 

No. 

LS 

Ha. 

Mdays 

847 

770 

847 

847 
770 

30800 

23100 

2 

234 

Wage Rute a 420.16 

Rate/Unit 

105.34 

84.02 

3.16 

26.39 

I6.82 

12.60 

6.31 

1037.15 

1979.01 

420 16 

348929.34 

G.Total 

Aount 

990679 

990679 

79254 

1069933 

85595 

1155528 

Amount 

R9222.98 

64695.40 
2676.52 lel 
22352.33 

12951.40 

388080.00 

145761.00 

7260,05 

41559.21 

98317.44 

872876.33 

56701.02 

61101.34 

Note :- 1.The works are carried out on the SOR of the F'orest Department, Haryana. Itens not covered under the SOR are 
carried out at the narket rate by inviting Quotation which are approved by the DFO. 

990678.69 

Note -2. This estimate is for the work to be done in the financial year 2026-2027 (Upto 31-3-2027) only at the present 
minimum wage rate (Rs.420.16/- per day) and the work work strat from |-4-2026. The estimale will be revised with increase 
in wage rate 

Note : 3. Tenm and Condtion of payment will be as per previous years (50% advance at the tine of approval of the scheme. 
rest 25% afler giving he utilization certificate of 50% anount and final payment of 25% will be given alter giving utilization 
certiticate of 75% amount 

Range Forest 
Forest Rango, Panipat 

1818181839
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Cost Statenment for 7700 No. Tall Plants during the year 2024-25 at wage rate of 420.16/- of HPGCL 
PTPS adjoining ash dykes near Sutana Village .Panipat. 

No. of Plaunts 7700 spacing 3 x 3 mtr. 7 Ha. or 17.5 acres lund 

Forth Vear Espenditure 

HFD Item 

61di) 

5.2 (b) 
State Cost 

noms 

Imgation Two Times wth hired tractor wide PCCF hary ana letter 

no. A-IX-3/2538-9S dated 24-11-2017 
Weeding and iHocing of Plants -- Two Times 

Expenditure on cleaning.Prunning. thinning. Etc. 

Total 

Add EPF 134 
Added ESI @3.25% 

Item of work 

of labour ware component (Sr. No.2.3 
Add Contractor Profit a7% of Total 

ABSTRACT 
|4th vear Plantation 

Total 
Coningencies cost of SS Cxtra 

G.Total 

Admin Charges 8T of lotal 
|Toal cost of Plant 

Nole :- 4. The administration cost is essential for vanious official expenses 

loits 

. 

No 

Divis1onal Forest Oficer 

LS 

Panipat 

Qr. 

15400 

15400 

7 

Wace Rate e 420.16 

Ratelnit 

12.60 

6.31 

3630.00 

122584.00 

GTotal 

Amount 

358708 

358708 

28697 

3S7404 
30992 

418397 

Amount 

194040 

97174 

25410.00 

316624 

Note :- . The works are caried out on the SOR of the Forest Deparment. Haryana. Items not covered under the SOR are 

carried out at the market rate by inviting Quotation which are approved by the DFO. 

19919.90 

Note :-2. This estimate is for the work to be done in the financial year 2027-202S (Upto 31-3-202S) only at the present 
minimum wage rate (Rs.420.16/- per day) and the work work strat from 142027. The estimate will be revised with increase 

in wage rate 

22163.6S 

Note :- 3. Tern and Condition of payment will be as per previous years (50% adv ance at the time of approval of the scheme, 
rest 25% after giving the utilization certificate of 50% amount and final payment of 25% will be given after giving utilization 

certificate of 75% amcunt 

358707.58 

Range Forest Officer 
Fotest Range, Panipat 

1919191940
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